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Management’s responsibility for financial reporting 
 
The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. (formerly Cava 
Resources Inc.) (the “Company”) were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and 
presentation of the interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant 
accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are 
appropriate to the Company’s circumstances. The significant accounting policies of the Company are 
summarized in Note 3 of the interim consolidated financial statements.   
 
Management has established processes which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support 
management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the interim consolidated 
financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact 
required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances 
under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the interim consolidated financial 
statements and (ii) the interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of September 30, 2018 and for 
the periods presented by the interim consolidated financial statements.   
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the interim consolidated financial 
statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management 
fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling 
this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process 
and the interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. 
The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the 
interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for 
issuance to the shareholders.   
 
Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with 
established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards 
of conduct for its activities. 

 
Management’s assessment of internal control over financial reporting (“ICFR”) 
 
Management is also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over the 
Company’s financial reporting. The internal control system was designed to provide reasonable assurance 
to the Company’s management regarding the preparation and presentation of the financial statements. 
 
“signed”                                                                         “signed” 
Robert Brian Murray                                                     Chris Hopkins 
CEO                                                                              CFO 



 

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim 
consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.  

The accompanying interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are 
the responsibility of the Company's management.  

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with standards established by the Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants for 
a review of interim consolidated financial statements by an entity's auditor. 
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GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(Formerly Cava Resources Inc.)  

Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
As at  

       

   September 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 

   (unaudited) (audited) 

ASSETS    
Current    

 Cash (Note 6)   $       131,833  $       61,575 

 GST/HST receivable (Note 7)  24,915 21,287 

 Prepaid expenses and deposits (Note 8)  28,250 30,141 

 Consulting fee advance (Note 9, 16(a))  - 69,035 

   184,998  182,038  

    
Property, plant & equipment (Note 10)  1,248,375               1,281,922               

Mining property & rights acquisition costs (Note 11)            3,408,889  
                      

3,408,889 

   $   4,842,262  $   4,872,849 

     
LIABILITIES    

Current    

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 15(b), Note 16)               $    207,549              $     177,121 

 Due to officers and directors (Note 15(a))  21,594 4,224 

 Due to consultants (Note 17)  144,208 3,244 

 Current portion of convertible promissory note payable (Note 12)  175,000 175,000 

   548,351 359,589  

CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE PAYABLE (Note 12)  1,164,494 1,164,494 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    
     
Capital stock (Note 20)          7,304,472          7,304,472  

Equity component of convertible promissory note (Note 12)  984,700 984,700 

Warrant reserve (Note 20(d))  1,272,796  1,265,799  

Share-based payments reserve (Note 20(e))  462,500 469,497 

Contributed surplus (Note 20(f))  2,602,005  2,602,005  

Deficit   (9,497,056)  (9,277,707) 

   3,129,417 3,348,766  

    $      4,842,262  $    4,872,849  

Going concern (Note 2) 

Commitment (Note 19) 
 
On behalf of the Board:    

"R. Brian Murray" Director 

  
"Chris Hopkins" Director 

  

 
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.) 

Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the three months ended September 30, 

   

(Unaudited)              2018              2017 

   
Expenses   
   Exploration and evaluation expenditures (Note 18) $         112,390 $      2,500 
   Management fees (Note 15) 9,000 15,000 
   Consulting fees - 18,000 
   Professional fees 7,500 15,300 
   Investor relations 980 - 
   Filing and transfer fees 1,465   1,648   
   General and administrative 10,248 12,070 
   Interest expense (Note 12) 44,219 - 
   Amortization (Note 10) 33,547 214 

 219,349 55,432 

   

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $   (219,349) $     (55,432) 

   

Loss per share (Note 4(q))   

 Basic and diluted  $        (0.01)   $        (0.00)  

   
Weighted average number of common shares   
 Basic and diluted 39,407,411 17,222,855 

   
   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP.    

(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)    

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity    

    

      
 Number of 

Shares 
(Note1) 

Amount Equity 
Component 

of Convertible 

Warrants 
Reserve  

Share-based 
Payments 
Reserve  

Contributed 
Surplus 

Accumulated 
Deficit 

Total 

   Promissory 
Note 

     

           

Balance – July 1, 2016 15,148,411  $   5,395,732            $                - $    436,667             $           65,700 $        2,145,639 $         (7,574,167)   $          469,571 
         
Private placement 750,000 150,000      150,000 
Valuation of warrants  (81,838)  81,838     - 
Share issue costs  (4,025)      (4,025) 
Exercise of warrants 530,000 97,167  (17,667)    79,500 
Exercise of stock options 650,000 142,926   (62,926)   80,000 
Cancelation of stock options     (65,700) 65,700  - 
Stock based compensation     160,887    160,887 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year       (662,993) (662,993) 

Balance – June 30, 2017 (audited) 17,078,411  $   5,699,962            $               - $    500,838             $            97,961 $        2,211,339 $         (8,237,160)   $          272,940 

         
Balance – July 1, 2017  17,078,411  $   5,699,962            $               - $    500,838             $           97,961 $        2,211,339 $         (8,237,160)   $          272,940 
         
Exercise of warrants 450,000 82,501  (15,001)    67,500 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period       (55,432) (55,432) 

Balance – September 30, 2017 (unaudited) 17,528,411  $   5,783,463            $               - $    485,837             $           97,961 $        2,211,339 $         (8,292,592)   $          285,008 
         
Exercise of warrants 400,000 73,333  (13,333)    60,000 
Private placement 8,854,000 1,770,800      1,770,800 
Valuation of warrants  (1,170,761)  1,170,761    - 
Share issue costs  (130,382)      (130,382) 
Finders warrants issued      13,200    13,200 
Shares issued on acquisition of subsidiary 12,600,000 971,258      971,258 
Exercise of stock options 25,000 7,761   (5,261)   2,500 
Equity component of convertible promissory note      984,700     984,700 
Expiry of warrants     (390,666)  390,666  - 
Stock based compensation     376,797   376,797 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period       (985,115) (985,115) 

Balance – June 30, 2018 (audited) 39,407,411  $   7,304,472          $     984,700 $    1,265,799             $           469,497 $        2,602,005  $        (9,277,707)   $      3,348,766 
         

          Expiry of stock options    6,997 (6,997)   - 
          Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period       (219,349) (219,349) 

Balance – September 30, 2018 (unaudited) 39,407,411  $   7,304,472          $     984,700 $    1,272,796             $           462,500 $        2,602,005  $        (9,497,056)   $      3,129,417 

 
            
 
          The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 

(Formerly Cava Resources Inc.)  

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
For the three months ended September 30, 

 

 

  

(unaudited) 2018 2017

 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net (loss) for the period (219,349)$                 (55,432)$            

Non cash items included in net loss

Amortization 33,547                      214                    

(185,802)                   (55,218)              

Changes in non cash working capital

Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 30,428                      (17,176)              

Change in accounts receivable -                           2,712                 

Change in prepaid expenses and deposits 1,891                        (13,775)              

Change in GST/HST receivable (3,628)                      1,996                 

Cash (used in) operating activities (157,111)                    (81,461)              

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities -                           -                     

 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Warrants exercised -                           67,500               

Consulting fee advance 69,035                      -                     

Advances by (to) consultants 140,964                    (1,975)                

Advances by director and officers 17,370                      16,070               

Cash provided by financing activities 227,369                    81,595               

Increase in cash during the period 70,258                      134                    

Cash, beginning of period 61,575                      3,464                 

Cash, end of period 131,833$                   3,598$               

 
    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(Formerly Cava Resources Inc.)  
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
 
1.  NATURE OF BUSINESS  
Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. (formerly Cava Resources Inc.) (“Company”) is principally engaged in the acquisition, 
exploration, and development of mineral properties in North America.  The Company is in the process of 
exploring its resource properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain enough mineral 
deposits, such that their recovery would be economically viable. The Company trades on the TMX Venture 
Exchange under the symbol GDBO. The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of 
business is 65 Queen Street West, Suite 520, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 2M5, Canada. 
 
The Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which 
it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties; 
however, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered 
prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements. 
 
On June 19, 2018, under Articles of Amendment, the Company changed its name to Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. 
  
2.  GOING CONCERN 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates that 
the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The 
business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that 
current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations and the Company has incurred significant 
losses to date resulting in a cumulative deficit of $9,497,056 as at September 30, 2018 (June 30, 2018 - $9,277,707). 
The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration properties and the Company’s continued existence is 
dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically 
recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative 
financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous 
basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.  The Company is 
subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage of exploration and development. As a 
result of these risks, there is significant doubt as to the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. There is 
no assurance that the Company's funding initiatives will continue to be successful and these financial statements 
do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and 
statements of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was 
inappropriate. These adjustments could be material. The Company will have to raise additional funds to advance 
its exploration and development efforts and, while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no 
assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. As at September 30, 2018, the Company had current assets of 
$184,998 (June 30, 2018 - $182,038) to cover current liabilities of $548,351 (June 30, 2018 - $359,589). The 
Company has no proven history of performance, earnings or success. These conditions raise material uncertainties 
which cast significant doubt as to whether the Company will be able to continue as a going concern over the next 
12 months should it not be able to obtain the necessary financing to fund exploration programs and working 
capital requirements.  
 
3.(a) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE  
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34 (IAS 34) using accounting policies in full compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
The Company operates in one segment defined as the cash generating unit (“CGU”) which is North America. 
These interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 
29, 2018.



 
GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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      (b)  BASIS OF PRESENTATION  
These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical 
cost convention, except fair value through profit and loss assets which are carried at fair value and have been prepared 
using the accrual basis of accounting, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 4.  
These interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the functional and 
presentation currency of the Company. 

 

(c)  BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION   
The interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. (formerly 
Cava Resources Inc.) and its wholly-owned subsidiary. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to 
govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The results of 
subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the interim consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. 
All intra-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated through the consolidation process.   
 
The accounts of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent 
accounting policies. The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary is Gold Rush Cariboo Inc., a private company 
incorporated in Alberta. 
 

4.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
a) Mineral Properties 
Costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures (“E&E”) are recognized and expensed. These direct 
expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and 
depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and 
evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs and share based payments to employees and 
consultants, are also expensed in the period in which they occur. 
 
The acquisitions of mineral property interests are initially measured at cost. Mineral property and right acquisition 
costs and development expenditures incurred subsequent to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations 
and approval of development by the Company are capitalized until the property to which they relate is placed into 
production, sold or allowed to lapse. 
 
Exploration and evaluation costs incurred prior to determination of the feasibility of mining operations are expensed 
as incurred. 
 
Mineral property and right acquisition costs include the cash consideration and the fair market value of shares issued 
for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the relevant agreements. These costs will be amortized over 
the estimated life of the property following commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property 
is sold, allowed to lapse, or when an impairment of value has been determined to have occurred, together with the 
related exploration and evaluation expenditures.  
 
Management annually assesses carrying values of properties for which events and circumstances may indicate 
possible impairment. Impairment of a property is generally considered to have occurred if (1) the property has been 
abandoned; (2) there are unfavourable changes in the property economics; (3) there are restrictions on development; 
or (4) when there has been an undue delay in development, which exceeds three years. In the event that estimated 
discounted cash flows expected from its use or eventual disposition is determined by management to be insufficient 
to recover the carrying value of the property, the carrying value is written-down to the estimated recoverable amount. 
 
 



 
GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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4.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
b) Decommissioning, Restoration and Other Similar Liabilities (Asset retirement obligation – ARO) 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those 
associated with reclamation of mineral properties and property, plant and equipment, when those obligations result 
from the acquisition, construction, development, or normal operation of the assets.  Initially, a liability for an asset 
retirement obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred. Upon initial recognition of 
the liability, the corresponding asset retirement obligation is added to the carrying amount of the related mineral 
property asset in the case where technical feasibility has been established, and expensed if technical feasibility is yet 
to be established. Once capitalized, the cost is amortized as an expense over the economic life of the asset using 
either the unit-of-production method or the straight-line method, as appropriate. Following the initial recognition of 
the asset retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted 
for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to 
settle the obligation. The Company has determined that there are no such liabilities at September 30, 2018 (June 30, 
2018 - $Nil). 

 
c)  Taxation 
Current Income Tax  
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those 
that are enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the statement of financial position. 
 

Deferred Income Tax 
The Company uses the asset and liabilities method to determine income tax and deferred tax. 

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable 
or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 
reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes, and are presented as non-current liabilities. 

Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or 
items recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method of accounting for 
income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred 
tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and 
liabilities and their respective tax basis and for tax losses and other deductions carried forward. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when 
the asset is realized or the liability is settled. An asset is recognized on the statement of financial position when it is 
probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the entity and the asset has a cost or value that can be 
measured reliably. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of changes in tax rates are recognized in income in 
the period in which the change is substantively enacted. 

Deferred taxes are not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or 
liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or 
loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is 
probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 
 
The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each date of the statement of financial position and 
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of 
the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each date of 
the statement of financial position to the extent that it becomes probable that future taxable profit will allow the  



 
GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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4.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
deferred asset to be recovered. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right 
exists to set off current assets against current liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes 
levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to 
either settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities 
simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to 
be settled or recovered. 
 
d) Flow-Through Shares 
The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its exploration programs.  
Pursuant to the terms of flow-through share agreements, the Company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and 
renounce the tax deductions associated with these qualifying expenditures to the flow-through subscribers at an 
agreed upon date. 

 
Flow-through shares are reported at issue price. If the flow-through shares are issued at a premium to the market 
price of non-flow through or hard dollar shares at the date of announcement, such premium or excess proceeds is 
reported as a liability on the statements of financial position. The subsequent renunciation of such qualifying 
expenditures incurred by the Company in favor of the flow-through subscribers is reported as a reduction in the 
unrenounced flow-through share premium liability on the statements of financial position and a corresponding 
reduction in deferred tax expense on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

 
e) Property, plant & equipment 
Property, plant & equipment (“pp&e”) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses. The cost of pp&e consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the 
location a condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing 
the item and restoring the site on which it is located. The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual 
balances, useful lives and depreciation methods being used and any changes arising from the assessments are applied 
by the Company prospectively. Where an item of pp&e comprises major components with different useful lives, the 
components are accounted for as separate items. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of pp&e asset is 
accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.  
 
Amortization on computer equipment is based on a rate of 30% declining balance, amortization on office equipment 
is based on a rate of 20% declining balance, amortization on construction vehicles is based on a rate of 30% declining 
balance and amortization on mining equipment is based on a rate of 10% declining balance. 
 

f) Financial Assets 
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss 
Financial assets that are held with the intention of generating profits in the near term and derivative contracts that 
are financial assets, except for a derivative that is a designated and effective hedging instrument, are classified as 
FVTPL. In addition, any other financial assets can be designated by the Company upon initial recognition as FVTPL. 
These instruments are subsequently re-measured at fair value with the change in the fair value recognized in income 
or expense during the period.   
 
Loans and Receivables 
Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active 
market.  Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transactions costs.  Subsequent 
to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less 
any impairment losses. The Company’s accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables. 



 
GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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4.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
f) Financial Assets (continued) 
Available-For-Sale Financial Assets 
Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated to this category or do 
not qualify for inclusion in any of the other categories of financial assets.  Available-for-sale financial assets are 
measured at fair value. Gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and reported within the 
available-for-sale reserve within equity, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange differences on monetary 
assets, which are recognized in profit or loss. When the asset is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the 
cumulative gain or loss recognized in other comprehensive income is reclassified from the equity reserve to profit 
or loss and presented as a reclassification adjustment within other comprehensive income. Interest calculated using 
the effective interest method is recognized in profit or loss.  
Reversals of impairment losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for financial assets that are 
debt securities, which are recognized in profit or loss only if the reversal can be objectively related to an event 
occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. 
 
At September 30, 2018, the Company has not classified any financial assets as available-for-sale. 
 
Held-to-Maturity Assets 
 
Held-to-maturity investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including 
transaction costs. The Company does not have any assets classified as held-to-maturity investments. 
 
Derecognition of Financial Assets 
The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or 
it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially 
all the risk and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets 
that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.  
 
g) Financial Liabilities 
All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as other-financial-liabilities or 
FVTPL. 
 
Other Financial Liabilities 
Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable 
transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using 
the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method for calculating the amortized cost of a 
financial liability and allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that 
exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where 
appropriate, a shorter period. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to officers and directors, 
due to consultants and convertible promissory note payable are classified as other financial liabilities. 
 

  Fair Value Through Profit and Loss 
 Financial liabilities classified at FVTPL include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated 
upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held-
for-trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities 
classified as FVTPL are recognized through the statement of comprehensive loss. At September 30, 2018, the 
Company has not classified any liabilities as FVTPL. 
 
 



 
GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
(formerly Cava Resources Inc.)   
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 
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4.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
g) Financial Liabilities 
Derecognition of Financial Liabilities 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. 
 
h) Impairment of Financial Assets 
The Company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether a financial asset is impaired. An 
impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its 
carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective 
interest rate. Losses are recognized in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. When 
a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed 
through profit or loss. 
 
Assets Carried at Amortized Cost 
If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the 
amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of 
estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of 
the loss is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively 
to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to 
the extent that carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the 
impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. 
 
In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in profit 
and loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of 
the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. 
The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written 
off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible. 
 
Available-for-Sale 
If an available-for-sale asset is impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost and its current fair 
value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in profit or loss, is transferred from equity to profit or loss. 
Reversals in respect of equity instruments classified as available-for-sale are not recognized in profit or loss. 
 
i) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 
The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each 
reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the 
asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not 
yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each period the same time. 
 
The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less 
costs to sell.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to 
the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest Company of assets 
that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash. 
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4.     SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
i) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets (continued) 
inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”). The goodwill acquired in a business 
combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to cash-generating units that are expected to benefit 
from the synergies of the combination. 
 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating units exceed its estimated 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of 
cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then 
to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (Company of units) on a pro rata basis.  

 
A previously recognized impairment loss may be reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the recoverable amount of the asset since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the 
carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount and is recognized in the statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined 
had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset. 
 
j) Cash 
Cash in the consolidated statement of financial position is comprised of cash held at Canadian banks. 
 
k) Provisions 
Rehabilitation Provision 
The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental disturbances caused 
by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present value of the estimated costs of legal and 
constructive obligations required to restore the exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. 
The nature of the rehabilitation activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected 
exploration sites.  
  
The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to government laws and 
regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the 
carrying amount of the related mining assets. Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present 
value based on current market discount rates and liability specific risks. Additional environmental disturbances or 
changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability 
in the year in which they occur.  
  
The Company did not have a rehabilitation provision as at September 30, 2018. 
 
Other Provisions 
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a future obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result 
of a past event and is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided a 
reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

   
Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using 
a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the 
obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense. 

 
The Company did not have any other provisions at September 30, 2018. 
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 4.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
l) Related Party Transactions 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or 
exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also 
considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence, related parties may 
be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a 
transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course 
of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount. 
 
m) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates and form 
assumptions that affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates 
its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Management uses historical 
experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its 
judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and 
conditions. The most significant estimates relate to asset retirement obligations; capital assets including gold reserves 
and resources, depreciation and depletion; recoverability of accounts receivable, valuation of deferred income tax 
amounts, impairment testing and the calculation of share-based payments. The most significant judgments relate to 
recoverability of capitalized amounts, recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, determination of the 
commencement of commercial production and the determination of the economic viability of a project. 

 
n) Foreign Currency Translation 
Foreign currency accounts are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: 
 
At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into 
Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that date. At the period-end date, unsettled monetary 
assets and liabilities are translated to Canadian dollars by the using the exchange rate in effect at the period-end date 
and the related translation differences are recognized in net income. Exchange gains and losses arising on the 
retranslation of monetary available-for-sale financial assets are treated as a separate component of the change in fair 
value and recognized in net income. Exchange gains and losses on non-monetary available-for-sale financial assets 
form part of the overall gain or loss recognized in respect of that financial instrument. 
 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using 
the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated.  
 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalue amount are translated into Canadian 
dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined and the related translation differences 
are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying 
non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized. 

 
o) Share Capital 
Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the 
definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s common shares are classified as equity instruments. 
Incremental costs directly attributable to the new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, 
from the proceeds. 
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  4.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
p) Loss Per Share 
The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents,  
such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period, if dilutive. The treasury stock method is used for the assumed proceeds upon exercise 
of the options and warrants that are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. 

 
q) Share-Based Payments 
Share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity 
instruments at the grant date. Under this method, the fair value of the equity-settled share-based payment is measured 
on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, 
depending on the nature of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees 
earn the options. For options that do not vest immediately, the fair value is measured at the grant date and each 
tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period in which the options vest.  At the end of each 
reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. 
 
Equity-settled, share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of 
the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably in which case they are 
measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the 
counterparty renders the service using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  The Black-Scholes option pricing 
model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and stock price 
volatility. 
 
r) Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
Comprehensive income is the change in equity of the Company during a reporting period from transactions and 
other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. It includes all changes to equity during a period except 
those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Comprehensive income is comprised of net 
income or loss for the period and other comprehensive income. The standard requires certain gains and losses that 
would otherwise be recorded as part of net earnings to be presented in “other comprehensive income” until it is 
considered appropriate to recognize into net earnings  
 
The Company had no comprehensive income or loss transactions, other than its net loss, nor has the Company 
accumulated other comprehensive income during periods that have been presented. 

 
s) Leased Assets 
Where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the 
Company (“finance lease”), the asset is treated as if it had been purchased outright. The amount initially recognized 
as an asset is the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments 
payable over the term of the lease. The corresponding lease commitment is shown as a liability. Lease payments are 
analysed between capital and interest. The interest element is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over 
the period of the lease and is so calculated so that is represents a constant portion of the lease liability. The capital 
element reduces the balance owed to the lessor. 
Where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are not transferred to the Company 
(“operating lease”), the total rentals payable under the lease are charged to the statement of comprehensive loss on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of lease incentives is recognized as a reduction of the 
rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis. 
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  4.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
   t) Standards, Amendments and Interpretations not yet Effective 

At the date of authorization of these financial statements, the IASB has issued the following new and revised 
Standards and Interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting periods: 

 
i) IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) proposes to replace IAS 18 - Revenue, 
IAS 11 - Construction contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single 
model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in 
time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine 
whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been 
introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted. 
 
ii) IFRS 9 – Financial instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB on October 24, 2014 and will replace 
IAS  39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to 
determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules 
in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context 
of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Two measurement 
categories continue to exist to account for financial liabilities in IFRS 9; fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”) and amortized cost. Financial liabilities held-for-trading are measured at FVTPL, and all other 
financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost unless the fair value option is applied. The treatment of 
embedded derivatives under the new standard is consistent with IAS 39 and is applied to financial liabilities 
and non-derivative host contracts not within the scope of this standard. The effective date for this standard 
is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted. 
 
iii) IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued by the IASB on January 13, 2016, and will replace IAS 17, 
Leases. IFRS 16 will bring most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the 
distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessor accounting however, remains largely unchanged 
and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted. 
 
The Company is currently evaluating the impact of these pronouncements on its financial statements.  
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  5.       ACQUISTION OF GOLD RUSH CARIBOO INC. 
 

On October 31, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of 
Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. a private company incorporated in Alberta. Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. had previously 
entered into an agreement with Goldlands Inc. ("Goldlands") with respect to the purchase of the alluvial gold 
and platinum mining rights known as the Horseshoe Bend Project consisting of the rights to mine on one 
Placer Lease and six Placer Claims. In addition, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. has acquired an option to acquire 
additional adjacent properties held by Goldlands. To acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding Gold Rush 
Cariboo Inc., the Company issued 12,600,000 common shares. The common shares were valued at $971,258 
using the fair market value of the net assets acquired.     
 
The transaction was entered into based on normal market conditions at the amount agreed on by the 
parties. The transaction did not meet the criteria of a business combination since Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. 
lacks necessary inputs, process, and outputs of being a business; therefore, it has been accounted for as an 
acquisition of assets by the Company.  The purchase consideration was allocated to the assets acquired based 
on their fair values at the date of the acquisition net of any associated liabilities. The fair values acquired are 
as follows:  
 
Cash $1,256; Due from Goldlands Inc.; $89,000; Due from a shareholder $55,260; Horseshoe Bend Project 
mining rights $3,234,742; Due to Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. $159,000; and Convertible promissory note 
payable $1,265,300. The acquisition premium in the amount of $984,742 has been allocated to the Horseshoe 
Bend Project mining rights.  

 
6.     CASH  

 
Cash at September 30, 2018 totaled $131,833 (June 30, 2018 – $61,575) and consisted of deposits with Canadian 
banks in a general non-interest-bearing account in the amount of $30,973 (June 30, 2018 - $61,575) and funds 
held in trust with the Company’s lawyer in the amount of $100,860 (June 30, 2018 - $Nil).  

 
7.    GST/HST RECEIVABLE 
       

The Company’s receivable consists of Harmonized Goods and Services Tax (“GST/HST”) due from the 
Canadian government taxation authorities in the amount of $24,915 at September 30, 2018 (June 30, 2018 - 
$21,287). 

 
8.    PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS 

 
Prepaid expenses at September 30, 2018 were $28,250 (June 30, 2018 - $30,141). This was comprised of premises 
rent paid in advance in accordance with the lease terms in the amount of $23,120 (June 30, 2018 - $23,120) and 
prepaid insurance in the amount of $5,130 (June 30, 2018 - $7,021).  

 
  9.   CONSULTING FEE ADVANCE  

 
Consulting fee advance at September 30, 2018 was $Nil (June 30, 2018 - $69,035). The amount is interest-free 
and payable on demand.  
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10.  PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT   

Cost 
Computer 

Equipment 
Office 

Equipment                         
Automotive   

Vehicles 
Mining 

 Equipment 
 

Total 

July 1, 2018 $       4,152  $      3,148 $    29,990 $  1,297,000    $  1,334,290 
 Additions            -         - - -                 - 
September 30, 2018 $       4,152  $      3,148 $    29,990 $  1,297,000    $  1,334,290 

Accumulated Amortization    
 

 

July 1, 2018 $      3,478                  $          881               $      1,815 $      46,194   $      52,368               

Additions            52             113 2,112         31,270              33,547      

September 30, 2018 $      3,530                  $          994              $     3,927 $      77,464   $      85,915               

Net Book Value – September 30, 2018 $        622     $       2,154       $   26,063 $ 1,219,536   $  1,248,375   

Cost 
Computer 

Equipment 
Office 

Equipment 
Construction 

Vehicles 
 

Total 

July 1, 2017 $       4,152  $      3,148 $             - $               -     $        7,300  

Additions            -         - 29,990 1,297,000       1,326,990 

June 30, 2018 $       4,152  $      3,148 $    29,990 $ 1,297,000    $  1,334,290 

Accumulated Amortization    
 

 

July 1, 2017 $     3,189 $          315 $             -  $            -  $        3,504 

Additions           289             566 1,815        46,194              48,864      

June 30, 2018 $      3,478                  $          881               $      1,815 $   46,194  $      52,368               

Net Book Value – June 30, 2018 $        674     $       2,267       $    28,175 $ 250,806   $ 1,281,922   

        
 
11.    MINING PROPERTY & RIGHTS ACQUISITION COSTS 
 

                Mineral property & right acquisition costs of the Company are comprised of the following projects: 
 

 Opening Net Additions Writedown Ending 

 July 1, 2018   September 30, 2018 
Casa Berardi Project - Quebec, 
Canada 

$         174,147 $                     - $                 - $             174,147 

     
Horseshoe Bend Project – Mining 
Rights - British Columbia, Canada 

3,234,742 - - 3,234,742 

 $     3,408,889 $                     - $                - $          3,408,889 

  
 Opening Net Additions Writedown Ending 

 July 1, 2017   June 30, 2018 
Casa Berardi Project – Quebec, 
Canada 

$         174,147 $                  - $                 -        $               174,147 

     
Horseshoe Bend Project – Mining 
Rights - British Columbia, Canada 

 3,234,742 - 3,234,742 

     

 $         174,147 $     3,234,742 $                - $          3,408,889 
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11.   MINING PROPERTY & RIGHTS ACQUISITION COSTS (continued) 

 
 Horseshoe Bend Project 

On February 13, 2018, (pursuant to a letter of intent dated September 27, 2017), the Company completed the 
acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of Gold Rush Cariboo Inc.  which has previously entered 
into an agreement with Goldlands Inc. with respect to the purchase of the alluvial gold and platinum mining 
project rights known as the Horseshoe Bend Project consisting of one Placer Lease and six Placer Claims. In 
addition, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. has acquired an option to acquire additional adjacent properties which are 
held by Goldlands Inc. 
 
The Company is committed to spend $60,000 per annum on mining operations over the next two years. The 
Company is also committed to pay a royalty of 2.5% NSR to the vendor. 

12.   CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE 

On September 4, 2017, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. issued a Convertible Promissory Note (“Note”) in connection 
with the acquisition of the Horseshoe Bend Project mining rights (Note 5,13). The Note bears interest at the 
rate of 2% per annum calculated semi-annually. The principal amount of this Note shall be payable as follows: 
(i) an amount of $25,000 on March 15 of each year; (ii)a minimum amount of: (A) $150,000 or (B)50% of the 
Net Profits earned during the previous twelve months; (iii) the balance of the Principal together with all 
accrued interest shall become due and payable on September 2, 2024. The Note has been bifurcated into its 
debt and equity components. The fair value of the debt portion in the amount of $1,265,300 was estimated 
using a discounted cash flow model method based on an expected life of seven years, timing of expected 
principal payments, and a discount rate of 15%. The residual of $984,700, was allocated to equity. Interest and 
accretion related to the debt for the period ended September 30, 2018 was $44,219 (2017 - $Nil). The $25,000 
principal payment due March 15, 2018 has been delayed pending the resolution of certain other matters related 
to the acquisition. 

The movement in the debt portion of the Notes during the period comprised the following:  

  September 30, 2018 June 30, 2018 

Face value of convertible promissory note            $    2,250,000       $     2,250,000 

Equity component of convertible promissory note          (984,700)        (984,700) 

Liability component of convertible promissory note  1,265,300 1,265,300 

Interest accretion on convertible feature              74,194             74,194 

  1,339,494 1,339,494 

Current portion of convertible promissory note  175,000 175,000 

  $     1,164,494 $     1,164,494 
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13.      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

(a)  Fair value of financial instruments 
 
Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair 
value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements.  The fair value 
hierarchy has the following levels: 

 

 Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

 Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); 

 Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable 
market data (unobservable inputs). 

 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are considered Level 1 in the hierarchy. Accounts receivable, 
GST/HST receivable and loan receivable are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, 
which are measured at amortized cost which approximates fair value. Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, due to consultants, due to directors and officers and promissory note payables are classified for 
accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost which also 
approximates fair value. Fair value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to consultants and due to 
officers and directors are determined from transaction values which were derived from observable market 
inputs and fair values are based on level 2 measurements. 

The Company has determined the fair value of its financial instruments as follows: 

(i)The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
due to consultants and due to officers and directors approximate their fair values due to the short-term 
nature of these instruments. The fair value of the convertible promissory note approximates $2,250,000. 

(ii)Other financial assets are carried at amounts based on relevant stock market information.  

These fair value estimates are subject to and involve uncertainties and significant judgment and therefore 
cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates. 

(b) Risk Exposure 

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance, which could affect its ability to 
achieve its strategic objectives.  The main objective of the Company’s risk management processes is to 
ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks.  
The risks the Company is exposed to are described below: 

 Capital risk 

The Company manages its capital with the objective of providing adequate capital resources for the 
Company. The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders’ equity and depends on the 
ability of the Company to raise capital. 

 Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a client or vendor will be unable to pay or receive any amounts owed or owing 
by the Company.  Management’s assessment of the Company’s credit risk is low as it is primarily 
attributable to funds held in Canadian banks.  
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13.      FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

 Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  
There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future.  
The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no 
assurance that such financing will be available on terms that are acceptable to the Company or at all. 
Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company’s shareholders and 
may result in dilution to the value of such interests. 

 Market risk 

Market risk incorporates a range of risks.  Movements in risk factors, such as interest rate risk, currency 
risk, market price risk, and commodity price risk, affect the fair value of financial assets and liabilities. 

      Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s interest rate risk is minimal as there are no 
outstanding loans or interest-bearing debt. The Company’s current policy is to deposit excess cash in 
non-interest-bearing accounts at its Canadian banking institutions.                  

      Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company’s functional currency is the Canadian 
dollar as the majority of its transactions and operations are in Canada. Management believes the foreign 
exchange risk derived from currency conversions is negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign 
exchange risk.  

Market price risk 

The prices of metals and minerals fluctuate widely and are affected by many factors outside of the 
Company’s control.  The prices of metals and minerals and future expectation of such prices have a 
significant impact on the market sentiment for investment in mining and mineral exploration 
companies.  This in turn may impact the Company’s ability to raise equity financing for its long term 
working capital requirements. 

      
Company's exploration and evaluation assets are related to the price of gold and other mineral 
commodities, and the outlook for this mineral. Adverse changes in the price of gold can also significantly 
impair the economic viability of the Company’s projects, along with the ability to obtain future 
financing.  
 

(c) Sensitivity analysis 
 
Based on management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes 
that movements at ± 10% are “reasonably possible” over a one-year period: 
(i) The Company does not hold significant balances in foreign currencies to give rise to significant 
exposure to foreign exchange risk. 

(ii) Price risk is remote since the Company is a non-producing entity. 

The Company’s other financial assets are subject to fair value fluctuations.  
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14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
In the management of capital, the Company includes capital stock, warrant reserve, share-based payment 
reserve, deficit, other accumulated comprehensive income, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to 
officers and directors and due to consultants. 
 The Company's objectives when managing capital are: 

 
 (a) To safeguard the Company's financial capacity and liquidity for future earning in order to continue to 

provide an appropriate return to shareholders and other stakeholders; 
 (b) To maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at an acceptable risk; and 
 (c) To enable the Company to maximize growth by meeting its capital expenditure budget, to expand its 

budget to accelerate projects, and to take advantage of acquisition opportunities. 
 
The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future 
development and exploration opportunities.   
 
The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic  
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  In order to maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Company may issue new debt, equity or similar instruments to reduce debt levels, adjust the 
amount of dividends paid to shareholders, or make adjustments to its capital expenditure program. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the period ended September 
30, 2018 and capital management is consistent with the period ended September 30, 2018. The Company is 
not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

 
   15.    RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

            
September 30, 

2018 

 
September 30, 

2017 

Management fees charged by officers or Corporations controlled 
by officers for administrative and financial management services       $       9,000         $    15,000 

    
  Rental income received by a company with common directors               $      28,000  $           - 

 
(a) At September 30, 2018, the amount of $21,594 (June 30, 2018 - $4,224) is due to an officer and director of 

the Company. 
(b) At September 30, 2018, accounts payable included the amount of $671 (June 30, 2018 - $834) is due to certain 

directors of the Company for out-of-pocket business expenses.  
(c) At September 30, 2018, accounts payable included rent paid in advance in the amount of $10,170 (June 30, 

2018 - $8,000) that is due from a company with common directors. 
 

16.    ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company are principally comprised of amounts 
outstanding for trade purchase relating to accrued interest, exploration activities and administrative 
activities. 
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17.    DUE TO CONSULTANTS 
 

The due to consultants in the amount of $144,209 (June 30, 2018 - $3,244) are amounts that are 
interest-free and payable on demand. 

 
18.     EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES 
 

         The exploration and evaluation costs reflected in the statement of loss are as follows: 
          

September 30, 2018 
    

 September 30, 2017 

   

Casa Berardi Project –Quebec, Canada $               - $        2,500   

Horseshoe Bend Project, British Columbia, Canada 112,390 - 

 $    112,390 $        2,500 

 
The Casa Berardi exploration and evaluation expenses for the period ended September 30, 2018 are 
comprised of claim renewal costs of $Nil (2017 - $2,500). The Horseshoe Bend Project exploration 
and evaluation expenses for the period ended September 30, 2018 are comprised of field expenses 
of $49,740 (2017- $Nil) and contract labour costs of $62,650 (2017 - $Nil).    

19.    INCOME TAXES  

(a) Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts for tax purposes 

The Company’s actual tax expense for each of the periods ended September 30 is made up as follows:  

        

Three months ended September 30

2018 2017

Statutory rate 26.50% 26.50%

(Loss) before income taxes (219,349)$          (55,432)$            

Income tax (recovery) at statutory rates (58,127)              (14,689)              

Amortization 8,890                 57                      

Exploration and evaluation expenses 29,783               663                    

Share issue cost (1,692)                (139)                   

(21,146)              (14,108)              

Tax benefit not realized 21,146                14,108               

Total current income tax expense -$                  -$                   
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19.    INCOME TAXES (continued)  

The Company has the following deferred income tax assets and liabilities at the future enacted rates of 
26.5 % (June 30, 2018 – 26.5%): 

 September 30, 2018            June 30, 2018 

Non-capital losses carry forward $                 1,151,955 $                 1,135,711 

Capital losses carry forward 29,777 29,777 

Resource property pools 177,786 148,003 

Share issue costs 26,170 26,170 

Capital assets 13,430 13,430 

Deferred tax asset 1,399,118 1,353,091 

Deferred tax liability – flow through shares (382,748) (382,748) 

Deferred tax liability – fair market value increment (260,957) (260,957) 

Asset not recognized (755,413) (709,386) 

Net deferred tax asset/liability $                            - $                            - 

 
The Company has not recognized the deferred tax assets since the Company does not consider it more likely 
than not that the deferred tax asset will be realized in the future. 
 
As at September 30, 2018, the Company has Canadian non-capital losses of approximately $4,347,000 (June 
30, 2018- $4,267,000) available for deduction against future Canadian taxable income, the balances of which 
will expire as follows: 

2026 353,000 
2027 319,000 
2028  288,000 
2029  1,198,000  
2030  109,000  
2031  152,000  
2032  15,000  
2033 269,000 
2034 248,000 
2035 89,000 
2036 210,000 
2037 488,000 
2038 529,000 
2039 80,000 

 $ 4,347,000  

 
The Company has Canadian capital losses of approximately $225,000 as at September 30, 2018 (June 30, 2018 
- $225,000). These losses do not expire and can be utilized against future taxable gains. 

 

b)  During fiscal 2009, management determined that the Company did not incur sufficient eligible exploration 

expenses under its flow-thru programs in 2006 and 2007. As at September 30, 2018, the amount of 
indemnification payable included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $9,282 (June 30, 2018 - 
$9,282).   
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20.   CAPITAL STOCK 

(a) Private Placements 
On June 30, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 13,100,000 units at a price of $0.05 
per unit, for aggregate proceeds of $655,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the 
Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase 
one additional common share on or before June 30, 2018 at an exercise price of $0.15 per common 
share. In connection with the financing, the Company incurred share issue costs in the amount of 
$6,483. Typically, the valuation of warrants would be allocated using the Black-Scholes pricing model 
based on the following assumptions: dividend yield rate of 0%, volatility of 287%, risk free interest rate 
of 0.49% and an executed life of 2 years. But based on these assumptions, the warrant valuation yielded 
an amount greater than $655,000. Management determined that a reasonable valuation of the warrants 
would be equal to 2/3 of the $655,000 proceeds or $436,667. There was $150,000 of subscription 
proceeds that was received during the year ended June 30, 2017. During the year ended June 30, 2018, 
850,000 warrants were exercised for total cash proceeds of $127,500. These warrants expired June 30, 
2018. During the period ended September 30, 2017, 450,000 warrants were exercised for total cash 
proceeds of $67,500. 

 

On July 25, 2016, the Company completed a private placement of 750,000 units at a price of $0.20 per 
unit, for aggregate proceeds of $150,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company 
and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share on or before July 25, 2018 at an exercise price of $0.40 per 
common share.  The the valuation of warrants was determined to be $100,000 and was calculated using 
the Black- Scholes pricing model based on the following assumptions: dividend yield rate of 0%, 
volatility of 292%, risk free interest rate of 0.58% and an executed life of 2 years.  
 
On February 9, 2018, completed a private placement of 8,854,000 units at an issue price of $0.20 per 
unit for total gross proceeds of $1,770,800. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of 
one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at 
$0.50 per share until the close of business on the day which is 36 months from the date of issue of the 
warrant. The total fair value of $1,170,761 was estimated as a value for the warrants using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest rates ranging from 1.92% to 1.96%, an 
expected volatility of 234% and an expected life of 3 years. In addition, 115,500 finder’s warrants were 
issued entitling the holder to purchase one common share at $0.20 per share until the close of business 
on the day which is 18 months from the date of issue of the warrant. The total fair value of $13,200 was 
estimated as a value for the finder’s warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a 
risk-free interest rate of 1.78%, an expected volatility of 128% and an expected life of 1.5 years. The 
Company incurred a total of $37,548 in cash finder’s fees in connection with the private placement. 
There were warrants exercised during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and September 
30, 2017. 
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20.  CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

          (b) Warrants 

The following table provides information about warrants issued and outstanding at September 30, 2018: 

 

Description 

Expiry 

Date 

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price 

  

No. of  

Warrants 

 Fair 

Value 

Subscriber Warrants    July 25, 2018   $ 0.40             375,000  $       81,838 

Subscriber Warrants February 9, 2021   $ 0.50      8,854,000  $   1,170,761 

Finders Warrants            August 9, 2019   $ 0.20       115,500  $       13,200 

   $ 0.49    9,344,500    $   1,265,799 

(c) Stock Options 

Stock option plan 

The Company has a stock option plan to provide employees, directors, officers and consultants with 
options to purchase common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option 
equals the market price of the Company’s stock on the day of grant and the maximum term of option is 
five years. The maximum number of shares which may be issued under the program shall not exceed 
10% of the issued and outstanding shares. The following summarizes the employees, directors, officers 
and consultant stock options that have been granted, exercised, expired, vested or cancelled during the 
year ended June 30, 2018:  

 
(i)On July 4, 2016, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.10 and a 
term of five years. These options vested immediately.  The total fair value of $89,848 was estimated using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest rate of 0.56%, an expected volatility 
of 314% and an expected life of 5 years. The granting of these options resulted in a share-based payment 
expense of $104,956 being recorded during the year ended June 30, 2017. During the year ended June 
30, 2018, 25,000 stock options were exercised for cash proceeds of $2,500. During the year ended June 
30, 2017, 350,000 stock options were exercised for cash proceeds of $35,000. There were no stock 
options exercised during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017. 
There was a total of 100,000 of stock options which expired during the period ended September 30, 2018 
as a result of certain directors leaving office in June 2018. 
 
(ii)On March 1, 2017, the Company granted 400,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.15 and a 
term of five years. These options vested immediately.  The total fair value of $55,931 was estimated using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest rate of 1.15%, an expected volatility 
of 293% and an expected life of 5 years. The granting of these options resulted in a share-based payment 
expense of $55,931 being recorded during the year ended June 30, 2017. During the year ended June 30, 
2017, 300,000 stock options were exercised for cash proceeds of $45,000. There were no stock options 
exercised during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017. 
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20.  CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

(iii)On June 14, 2018, the Company granted 2,700,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.22 and 
a term of three years. These options vested immediately.  The total fair value of $376,797 was estimated 
using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest rate of 2.01%, an expected 
volatility of 218% and an expected life of 3 years. The granting of these options resulted in a share-based  
payment expense of $376,797 being recorded during the year ended June 30, 2018. There were no stock 
options exercised during the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018. 
 

At September 30, 2018, the Company had 3,825,000 stock options outstanding as follows: 

Number Number Black Weighted Average Weighted Average

Outstanding Vested Scholes Value Life Remaining Exercise Price

1,025,000 1,025,000 71,720$             2.76 years 0.10$                          

100,000 100,000 13,983               3.37 years 0.15

2,700,000 2,700,000 376,797             4.71 years 0.22

3,825,000 3,825,000 462,500$           4.12 years 0.19$                           

The Company provides compensation to directors, employees and consultants in the form of stock 
options.  

 
 (d) Warrant Reserve 
       A summary of the changes in the Company’s warrant reserve is set out below: 

                           
   September 30, 2018 

 
  June 30, 2018 

 Balance – Beginning of period $      1,265,799 $         500,838 
 Valuation of warrants issued - 1,170,761 
 Finder’s warrants issued - 13,200 
 Exercise of warrants           -            (28,334)  
 Expiry of warrants - (390,666) 

 Balance – End of period $      1,265,799 $      1,265,799 

 
  (e) Share-based Payment Reserves 

A summary of the changes in the Company’s share-based payment reserve is set out below: 

 
         

  September 30, 2018 
 

    June 30, 2018 

 Balance – Beginning of period $      469,497 $         97,961 
 Exercise of stock options - (5,261) 
 Cancellation of stock options (6,997) - 
 Share-based compensation - 376,797 

 Balance – End of period $       462,500 $       469,497 
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20.  CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

(f) Contributed Surplus 
A summary of the changes in the Company’s contributed surplus is set out below: 

              
  September 30, 2018 

 
     June 30, 2018 

 Balance – Beginning of period $      2,602,005 $      2,211,339 
 Expiry of warrants - 390,666 
 Expiry of stock options 6,997 - 

 Balance – End of period $      2,609,002 $      2,602,005 

 

21.   COMMITMENT  
 

 On March 5, 2015, the Company entered into a 4-year office lease agreement for its office premises 
commencing April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2019. The minimum lease commitments under the lease for 
the next fiscal year is as follows:   

  
 2019 50,321 

 

The Company has informal month-to-month agreements with certain co-tenants that may generate 
rental recovery to offset this commitment. 
 


